
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10 September 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Ruth Betson, 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Sarah Cheung Johnson, Gavin Clayton, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Bill Handley, 
Peter McDonald, Dawn Percival and Eileen Wilson 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm in the Monkfield Room, for members of the 

Committee only, to plan their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 
2018 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 8 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 

August 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



4. Public Questions    
 
5. Local Development Scheme   9 - 28 
 
6. 2018-19 Q1 Position Statement: Performance, Finance and Risk   29 - 72 
 
7. Work Programme   73 - 86 
 For the committee to consider its work programme; this is attached with 

the Council’s draft Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions to be taken from 
October 2018. 

 

   
8. The role of Scrutiny Monitors   87 - 90 
 
9. To note the date of the next meeting    
 Thursday 18th October 2018 at 6pm.   



Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

  
 

 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Recept
[...]
lets 

Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts. 
 
Recording of Business and Use of Mobile Phones 

We are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow recording, filming and photography 
at Council, Cabinet and other meetings, which members of the public can attend, so long as proceedings 
at the meeting are not disrupted.  We also allow the use of social media during meetings to bring Council 
issues to the attention of a wider audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, 
please switch your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 
 
Banners, Placards and similar items 

You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, placard, poster or other 
similar item.  Failure to do so, will result in the Chairman suspending the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 14 August 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
 
Councillors: Ruth Betson Anna Bradnam 
 Nigel Cathcart Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Dr. Douglas de Lacey Bill Handley 
 Steve Hunt Peter McDonald 
 Dawn Percival Eileen Wilson 

 
Councillors Sue Ellington, Neil Gough, Jose Hales, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith and Bunty Waters 
were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Dawn Graham Benefits Manager 
 Bukky Gray Senior HR Advisor 
 Mike Hill Director of Health and Environmental Services 
 Kathrin John Democratic Services Team Leader 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman), Dr.  

Martin Cahn and Gavin Clayton. It was noted that Councillor Steve Hunt was present as 
a substitute for Councillor Cahn and Councillor Nigel Cathcart was present as a 
substitute for Councillor Clayton. 
 
An apology for late arrival was received from Councillor Ruth Betson. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2018 were agreed as a correct record of the 

meeting, subject to the amendment of the words Super Intendent to “Superintendent” in 
the third bullet point of minute no.7. 

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received.  
  
5. IMPLEMENTATION OF UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
 
 The Benefits Manager introduced Dave Winterton and Ana Sivelli from the Department 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 14 August 2018 

of Work and Pensions (DWP). The Benefits Manager explained that: 

 Universal Credit replaced six different benefits. 

 Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire would go live on 17 October 2018. 

 Universal Credit had 
[...]
ublication dates, However officers had taken on board the 
concerns expressed by the Committee at the need for adequate time to read papers and 
consideration would be given to whether information could be presented in alternative 
formats, for example by way of briefings, where appropriate. 

  
9. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 It was agreed that the role of Scrutiny Monitors should be reviewed at the next meeting 

of the Committee. 
  
10. TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee noted that its next meeting would take place on Tuesday 18 September 

2018 at 6pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 8



 
 
 
  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Cabinet 
18 September 2018 

      3 October 2018 
LEAD OFFICER: Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development Cambridge 

and South Cambridgeshire 
 

 
 

Local Development Scheme 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to agree a new Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 

Greater Cambridge, as it applies to South Cambridgeshire, to guide the preparation 
of a new jointly prepared Local Plan for Greater Cambridge and a jointly prepared 
Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan. 

 
2. This is a key decision because it is significant in terms of its effects on communities 

living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the 
area of the relevant local authority.  It was first published in the August 2018 Forward 
Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the Scrutiny and Overview Committee recommends to Cabinet that:  

 
(a) the new Local Development Scheme for Greater Cambridge, prepared joint 

with Cambridge City Council, set out in Appendix 1 is adopted, which confirms 
the intention to prepare: 
(i) a joint Local Plan for Greater Cambridge, comprising the administrative 

areas of both Councils,  
(ii) a joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan, for the area 

shown in the Local Development Scheme at Appendix 1, which, when 
adopted, will form part of the development plan for Greater Cambridge;  

both prepared under section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
with separate democratic processes to agree both plans, informed by a joint 
member advisory group; 

(b) the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is granted 
delegated authority, in liaison with the Deputy Leader, to make any editing 
changes identified prior to publication. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended) requires that Local 

Planning Authorities must prepare and maintain a Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
The new LDS provides information on the documents that the Councils intend to 
produce to form their planning policy framework and sets out the timetable for their 
production. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



5. In the context of the Greater Cambridge area, the new Local Development Scheme 
sets out the broad timetable for the preparation of a new joint Local Plan for Greater 
Cambridge and a Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan (CNF AAP).  This will 
replace the adopted LDS of Cambridge City Council (November 2015) and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (December 2016). Overall the LDS is designed to 
help the local community and all our partners interested in development and the use 
of land and buildings in Greater Cambridge to understand what plans the Councils 
have and intend to produce.  

 
Joint Greater Cambridge Local Plan 

 
6. The Councils have previously committed to start work on a joint Local Plan in 2019 as 

part of the City Deal agreement with Government established in 2013. The Councils’ 
new Local Plans both include a policy which makes a commitment to an early review 
of those Plans.  The policies are for a new Local Plan to be prepared jointly by 
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Councils for their combined districts (Greater 
Cambridge) and
[...]

fringe of Cambridge to enable the creation of a revitalised, employment focussed 
area centred on the new transport interchange created by Cambridge North Station. 
The policies say that “the amount of development, site capacity, viability, timescales 
and phasing of development will be established through the preparation of an Area 
Action Plan (AAP) for the site. The AAP will be developed jointly between South 
Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City Council, and will involve close 
collaborative working with Cambridgeshire County Council, Anglian Water and other 
stakeholders in the area. The final boundaries of land that the joint AAP will consider 
will be determined by the AAP”.  

 
9. Since the start of the Local Plan examinations, the Combined Authority submitted a 

Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) bid for funding, working with Cambridge City 
Council, Anglian Water and other partners for the relocation of the Cambridge Water 
Recycling Centre, to enable comprehensive redevelopment of the site. In March 
2018, the Government announced that the bid had been shortlisted and work is 
currently in progress to further develop the bid. A decision is expected early in the 
new year. A successful HIF bid would facilitate relocation of the Water Treatment 
Works and a significant regeneration opportunity to redevelop this major brownfield 
site and would be a key part of demonstrating delivery of the Local Plan allocations.  

 
10. A timetable for the AAP has been prepared, with a programme that reflects the 

timetable and subsequent planning process that would result from the HIF bid. Note 
that there would be a hiatus between the Councils agreeing the Proposed 
Submission AAP for consultation and actually undertaking the consultation. It would 

Page 18



Greater Cambridge  
(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire) 

Local Development Scheme 
October 2018 

 

5 
 

only be appropriate for consultation to proceed following a successful granting of 
pe
[...]
here a CIL is in place. The intention is to await 
further announcements - anticipated to be in the Autumn Budget 2018 - on when and 
how these beneficial measures are to be taken forward before consideration of 
commencing work on a joint Greater Cambridge CIL. 

 
Monitoring and Review 
 

35. The councils will monitor the progress of the work set out in this LDS and will publish 
the results as part of the annual AMR. 

 
36. The LDS will be updated or reviewed where the need to do so is identified.  

Page 25



Greater Cambridge  
(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire) 

Local Development Scheme 
October 2018 

 

12 
 

  

Page 26



Greater Cambridge  
(Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire) 

Local Development Scheme 
October 2018 

 

13 
 

Appendix 1:  
Geographic extent of Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan 
 

 

Page 27



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 18 September 2018 

Lead Officer: Head of Finance 
 

 
2018-19 Q1 POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND RISK 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide Scrutiny and Overview Committee with a draft of budget forecast based 

on Q1 position with regard to its General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Capital budgets, performance indicators (by exception as agreed by EMT at 18th July) 
and strategic risks, for consideration and onward submission to Cabinet. Integrated 
reporting in this way gives Officers and Members the opportunity to examine any 
areas of concern and decide on the appropriate action.  
 

2. More work will be done prior to publication of the final version of this report. 
 

3. To invite Scrutiny and Overview Committee to comment on the suite of Key 
Performance Indicators, previously agreed by EMT, as attached at Appendix A. 
 

4. The Strategic Risk Register is currently under management review and will be 
reported to Cabinet in the near future, incorporating the priorities of the new 
Administration; th
[...]
C Strategic Risk Report

Page 1 of 17

P
age 55



Risk 
Ref

Risk Title Cause & Effect Gros
s 

Risk 
Scor

e

Risk Control Net 
Risk 
Scor

e

Action Required To be 
imple
mente
d by

STR 
10

Increase in cost of 
managing homelessness - 
Cllr Hazel Smith 
Head of Service: Heather
Wood
Risk Owner: Susan
Carter
Last Updated: 04 Sep
2018

Cause
(January 2013)
Potential impacts from welfare benefit changes, more 
responsibilities under the Homeless Reduction Act and 
instability in the housing market, 
Consequence
leading to an increase in duties owed by the Council 
along with the new Homeless Reduction Bill, ultimately 
resulting in significant increase in costs to the Council to 
meet its statutory obligations. Likely to see an increased 
demand for the service, and more in-depth support and 
assessment for those that do approach the Council. 
Increased expectation on assistance, but no increased 
access to accommodation. 

The introduction of Universal Credit and the impact of 
this on customer finances and on the housing market 
increases the risk of homelessness.  Linked risk (STR 5)

Failure to meet housing need (STR3) is also linked and 
will impact on the level of homelessness. 

I = 5 
L = 5

25 
(25)

Successful Joint Trailblazer bid to introduce more joint 
working and initiatives around homeless prevention. 

Review of homelessness in the district.

Developing an in-house Private Sector Leasing Scheme to 
replace the King Street scheme. Use of Rent Deposit 
Scheme, CAB Money advice, other homeless prevention 
measures and New Build programme. 

Staffing bid approved for 2018-19 budget to increase staff 
team by up to 5 members in order to ensure service 
compliance with new legislation.  Failure to properly resource 
the team will lead to additional temporary accommodation 
costs as well as legal sanctions.

I = 5 
L = 4

20 
(20)

Referral system for other 
agencies to identify early risk 
of homelessness

01 
Oct 
2018

Monitor impact of proposed 
fund
[...]
rivilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes: 

(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) to make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime 
 
 
 
The Decision Makers referred to in this document are as follows: 
 
Cabinet  
 
Councillor Bridget Smith 
Councillor Aidan Van der Weyer 
Councillor Tumi Hawkins 
Councillor Hazel Smith 
Councillor Philippa Hart 
Councillor Neil Gough 
Councillor John Williams 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader  
Planning  
Housing 
Customer Services and Business Improvement 
Environmental Services and licensing 
Finance 

 

P
age 76



 
 

 

Key and non-key decisions expected to be made from 1 October 2018 

Decision to be 
made 

Description of 
Decision 

Decision Maker Date of Meeting Reason for Report 
to be considered 
in Private 

 

Lead Cabinet 
Member and 
Contact Officer 

Documents 
submitted to the 
decision maker 

 

 
Quarterly Position 
Report 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To provide a 
statement on the 
Council’s position 
with regard to its 
General Fund, 
Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and 
capital budgets, 
corporate 
objectives, 
performance 
indicators and 
strategic risks. 

 
Cabinet 
 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

 
03 October 2018 
 
 
 
07 November 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Lead Cabinet 
member for 
Customer Service 
and Business 
Improvement, Lead 
Cabinet member for 
Finance 
 
Suzy Brandes, 
Principal 
Accountant 
(General Fund & 
Projects) 
 

 
Report (publication 
expected 28 August 
2018) 
 
Report (publication 
expected 30 
October 2018) 
 

 
Brexit Advisory 
Group - Terms of 
Reference 
 
Non-Key 
 

 
To approve the 
terms of reference 
of the Brexit 
Advisory Group.  

 
Cabinet 
 

 
03 October 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Kathrin John, 
Democratic 
Services Team 
Lead
[...]
lenge and hold 
decision takers to account on those issues considered as the Council’s 
internal business and shall: 

 Appoint monitors to each Cabinet Portfolio to act as a bridge to the 
executive, promoting constructive dialogue and supporting effective 
scrutiny that adds value to the work of the Cabinet and its Portfolio 
Holders. 

 
5. At its June 2018 meeting, the Scrutiny and Overview Committee appointed monitors 

to each Cabinet portfolio. Members requested further information regarding the role of 
these monitors.  
 

 
 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



This page is left blank intentionally.



Appendix A 

 

Scrutiny Monitor Role Description 

 Scrutinise individual Lead Cabinet Member decisions when published. 

 Meet with Lead Cabinet Members to discuss forthcoming decisions or reports that 

may be of interest to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  

 Review the Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions on an ongoing basis and flag items 

with the Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman and Vice Chairman as issues 

the committee may wish to consider.  

 

 

Page 89



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Local Development Scheme
	Draft LDS September 2018 FINAL

	6 2018-19 Q1 Position Statement: Performance, Finance and Risk
	Appendix A 18-19 KPIs
	Appendix B - Performance (Scrutiny)
	Appendix C 28.8.18
	Appendix C1 10.9.18
	Appendix C2 23.7.18
	Appendix C3 23.7.18
	Strategic Gross Risk Matrix 10.09.18
	Strategic Net Risk Matrix 10.09.18 v2
	Appendix F 4Risk Strategic Risk Register 10.09.18 v3

	7 Work Programme
	Draft October Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions

	8 The role of Scrutiny Monitors
	Role of Scrutiny Monitors






Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 18 September 2018 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Ruth Betson Anna Bradnam 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Gavin Clayton 
 Graham Cone Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Bill Handley Peter McDonald 
 Eileen Wilson Judith Rippeth 

 
Councillors Neil Gough, Philippa Hart, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams were in 
attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Suzy Brandes Principal Accountant (General Fund & Projects) 
 Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development 
 Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
 Caroline Hunt Planning Policy Manager 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Cheung Johnson and 

Douglas de Lacey. Councillor Judith Rippeth was present as a substitute for Councillor 
Cheung Johnson.  
 
Apologies were conveyed to the committee on behalf of the Leader of the Council who 
was unable to attend the meeting.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 14th August 2018 were agreed as a correct record.  
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions.  
  
5. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Planning and the Planning Policy Manager presented the 

new Local Development Scheme (LDS) for Greater Cambridge, which would be 
presented to Cabinet for adoption subject to the adoption of the South Cambridgeshire 
Local Plan.  The adoption of the LDS would guide the preparation of a new jointly 
prepared Local Plan for Greater Cambridge and a jointly prepared Cambridge Northern 
Fringe Area Action Plan.  
 
The committee was informed that the Council was required to keep an up to date Local 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

Development Scheme on the website at all times. Exact timing would become clear as 
work progressed.  
 
The committee discussed the report and comments raised by Members included the 
following: 

 How the LDS fed into transport infrastructure with regards to Highways England’s 
plans was queried. The committee was informed that this would be an issue for 
when the new Local Plan was developed. It was anticipated that there would be a lot 
of engagement with members regarding this, which would provide the opportunity to 
discuss and explore issues. Officers highlighted that they were trying to give the 
Council the flexibility to create the plan it wanted to create.  

 The potential governance arrangements for developing the new Local Plan were 
discussed. The model that had been used and that had worked well to develop the 
previous Local Plan, would be used to develop the new Local Plan with separate 
governance arrangements. In response to some concern raised over the potential for 
the two councils to work in isolation while developing their aligned plans in parallel, 
officers provided assurance that the councils had worked well together in developing 
their previous plans and that separate governance arrangements had not been a 
contributing factor to how long it had taken to get the Local Plan approved. Decisions 
would be taken at key stages by full Council with officers meeting through a joint 
working group in the run up to key stages of decision making. 

 How the Combined Authority would feed into the new Local Plan development 
process depended on the governance arrangements that were agreed. Legislation 
did not make reference to how the Combined Authority could feed into governance 
arrangements.  

 Concern regarding the interdependencies of projects was raised. Reassurance was 
sought that some of the deliverables were pinned down along with trigger dates.  

 The committee was informed that in relation to the Northern Fringe Area Action Plan, 
the relocation of the water treatment works was a significant dependency for some of 
the development in the action plan. A bid to the Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) to 
relocate the water treatment works, had been successful at the first round. A final 
decision on this was expected around April 2019. The Northern Fringe Area Action 
Plan needed to have advanced significantly in order to help the success of the HIF 
bid.  

 The committee was informed that the development on the Northern Fringe was 
significant and additional to the assumptions that had already been made in the 
Local Plan. This would help to contribute to the longer term needs of the district.  

 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee recommended to Cabinet that following the 
adoption of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan: 

a) The new Local Development Scheme for Greater Cambridge, prepared joint with 
Cambridge City Council, is adopted, which confirms the intention to prepare: 

(i) A joint Local Plan for Greater Cambridge, comprising the administrative 
area of both Councils,  

(ii) A joint Cambridge Northern Fringe Area Action Plan, for the area shown 
in the Local Development Scheme which when adopted, will form part of 
the development plan for Greater Cambridge; both prepared under 
Section 28 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act with separate 
democratic processes to agree both plans, informed by a joint member 
advisory group;  

b) The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development is granted delegated 
authority, in liaison with the Deputy Leader, to make any editing changes 
identified prior to publication.  

  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

6. 2018-19 Q1 POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee considered the 2018-19 Quarter One Position 

Statement on Finance, Performance and Risk. The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance 
presented the report which  provided a draft of budget forecast based on quarter one 
with regard to the Council’s General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Capital budgets, performance indicators and strategic risks. The committee was 
informed that a better way to present the financial information in the report was being 
looked at.  
 
It was intended that quarterly financial information would be provided to all members 
through the weekly Members’ Bulletin. This information would however still be presented 
to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee.  
 
The committee was informed that the strategic risks and performance indicators were 
those set by the previous administration and were being reviewed.  
 
The committee was informed that variances were provisional as the Council’s final 
accounts had not yet been finalised. 
 
The committee expressed concern about the presentation of the financial information, 
which it was felt was difficult to understand. The committee requested  that the 
information be presented in a more accessible way, such as by providing an explanatory 
note or key to explain what text in brackets and different colours meant. The committee 
pointed out that these documents were available for public scrutiny and therefore 
needed to be easily understood by members of the public.  
 
An error in the Outturn Projection Variance percentage was pointed out at the end of 
page 46. It was confirmed that the formula in the cell was incorrect.  
 
The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance clarified the reasons for the Council’s accounts 
having not been closed on time: 

 The Government’s deadline for the closure of accounts had been brought 
forward from September to July. 

 The accountancy team had been working under extraordinary circumstances as 
while working towards the early closure of accounts, they were also working on 
the introduction of the Council’s new financial management system. 

 Additional temporary resource had been brought in with the recruitment of an 
interim chief accountant. Due to their availability, it had not been possible to 
extend this contract and difficulty in recruiting additional temporary resource had 
been experienced  due to a skills shortage in the sector. 

 
The committee highlighted that this had been the second time the accounts had not 
been closed on time and urged that this must not happen again. The Lead Cabinet 
Member assured the committee that he was confident that this would not happen again. 
The committee was informed that the reason for the accounts not being closed on time 
last year, was due to an issue being raised late in the process by the external auditors, 
regarding the valuation of the Council’s assets. 
 
Provisional Forecast Variance: 

 The underspend for the year to date in housing repairs was queried and 
assurance provided by the Lead Cabinet Member for Housing that the Council 
had not cut back on housing repairs.  

 The Capital overspend in relation to waste collection and street cleansing was 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

queried. The Director of Health and Environmental Services explained that this 
was due to purchases not made at the end of the previous year being completed 
by Q1. Budget carry forward from the previous year to fund these purchases was 
approved by the Council in July 2018.  

 
The Strategic Risk Register was discussed: 

 STR10 Increase in cost of managing homelessness: The Local Cabinet Member 
for Housing informed the committee that the joint Trailblazer bid to introduce 
more joint working and initiatives around homelessness prevention, had been 
successful and the Council had benefitted from this. Homelessness prevention 
posts had been recruited to and the Council was well prepared to deal with the 
implementation of the new homelessness legislation. It was highlighted that the 
risks remained red despite the control measures that were in place.  

 STR13 Recruitment and Retention: The Head of People and Organisational 
Development informed the committee that there were difficulties in recruiting to 
some professional and technical areas such as Finance, Planning, 
Environmental Health and qualified HGV drivers. This was an issue being 
experienced across local authorities, which was having an impact on the delivery 
of some services. The Local Member for Customer Services and Business 
Improvement informed the committee that staff workshops had been scheduled 
in early October to find out from staff what impediments there were to working in 
South Cambridgeshire and what would make this easier. Opportunities to 
incentivise staff were being looked at.  

 The imminent departure from the organisation of the head of the ICT shared 
service was raised; it was suggested that this be added as a strategic risk. The 
Director of Health and Environmental Services explained that strategic risks 
should concentrate on generic issues rather than one-off events. 

 STR 26 Contract Failure: The Lead Cabinet Member for Environmental Health 
and Licensing clarified that this risk was associated with the normal stresses and 
strains expected with the management of any contract. 

 STR 7 Partnership with Cambridgeshire County Council and STR14 Access to 
Primary Care in Growth Areas: the low scoring of these risks and the lack of 
action required regarding STR 14 was queried given the  importance of health 
and wellbeing and access to healthcare. The Director of Health and 
Environmental Services explained that the risk register addressed the strategic 
risks to this organisation. These were currently considered to be low risks in this 
respect as they were highly dependent on the County Council and were not 
within South Cambridgeshire District Council’s control. The organisation 
recognised the importance to residents of health and wellbeing and access to 
primary care in growth areas. In relation to this, the committee was informed that 
NHS England did not currently engage well with the planning process in order to 
access the funding available for the provision of health services. The Lead 
Cabinet Member for Planning was working to engage with NHS England on this. 

 
The Senior Accountant informed the committee that work was ongoing regarding the 
scoring of risks.  

 
Key Performance Indicators were discussed: 

 FS109 % invoices paid in 30 days: Consistent poor performance was queried. 
The Director of Health and Environmental Services explained that this was in 
relation to smaller invoices which were batched by suppliers and sent for 
payment at the end of the month. The committee was assured that the Council 
was not incurring any penalties in relation to this.  

 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 18 September 2018 

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  
  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee reviewed its work programme.  

 
The committee was informed that the Chairman and Vice Chairman had requested a 
meeting with the Chief Executive and Leader, to discuss the timeframe the committee 
had to consider reports before meetings. 

  
8. THE ROLE OF SCRUTINY MONITORS 
 
 The committee reviewed the role of Scrutiny Monitors. The committee was informed that 

the Leader supported one to one meetings taking place between Lead Cabinet Members 
and Scrutiny Monitors on an ongoing basis. Councillor Bill Handley as the Finance 
Scrutiny Monitor, requested the opportunity to spend some time with finance staff to 
develop a better understanding of their roles.   

  
9. TO NOTE THE DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
 The committee noted that its next meeting would take place on Thursday 18th October 

2018 at 6pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.53 p.m. 

 

 


